## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 729 by Representative Duplessis

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 2, line 9, after "<u>or</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 10 through 12
  and insert:
- 4 "<u>still, non-video image of an individual generated by a law enforcement agency for</u> 5 identification purposes after arrest or while in the agency's custody."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 7 On page 2, delete line 17
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 2, line 18, change "<u>C.</u>" to "<u>B.</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, line 20, after "photograph" insert ",except as provided in Subparagraphs (2) and
   (3) of this Paragraph"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 2, line 21, after "(2)" and before "law" delete "No" and insert "Notwithstanding any
- 15 provision of the Public Records Law to the contrary, no"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 17 On page 3, line 6, after "<u>convicted</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert:
- 18 "of or pleads guilty to a crime resulting from the arrest or if there is no criminal 19 litigation related to the arrest that is pending or reasonably anticipated."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 21 On page 3, between lines 6 and 7, insert:
- "(e) The booking photograph is part of a law enforcement file solely because the
   subject of the booking photograph was filler as defined by Article 252."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 3, line 7, change "<u>Paragraph (2) of this Subsection</u>" to "<u>Subparagraph (2) of this</u>
   <u>Paragraph</u>"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 3, line 22, change "Paragraph (1)(a) of this Subsection" to "Subsubparagraph (1)(a)
   of this Paragraph"